

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/5/2024 4:48 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 102134-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

MALCOLM MCGEE,

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable LeRoy McCullough, Judge

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

JARED B. STEED  
Attorney for Respondent

NIELSEN KOCH & GRANNIS, PLLC  
The Denny Building  
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1250  
Seattle, Washington 98121  
206-623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ISSUE PRESENTED IN SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF</u> .....	1
B. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
C. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT</u> .....	9
 <b>The fruits of the search warrants are inadmissible under Washington’s narrow attenuation doctrine because the State cannot demonstrate a genuine break in the causal chain between McGee’s unlawful seizure and the murder evidence ultimately obtained.</b> .....	
a. <u>The murder was not the proximate cause of the unlawfully discovered evidence, and thus did not genuinely sever the causal connection between the initial misconduct</u> .....	12
b. <u>Reliance on the intervening murder as a superseding cause under the facts of this case is inconsistent with Washington’s “carefully and narrowly applied” attenuation doctrine</u> .....	18
c. <u>This Court should reject any argument that this case creates additional hurdles for police investigations.</u> ..	24
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Anderson v. Soap Lake School District</u> 191 Wn.2d 343, 423 P.3d 197 (2018) .....	18
<u>Campbell v. ITE Imperial Corp.</u> 107 Wn.2d 807, 733 P.2d 969 (1987) .....	19
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 77 Wn. App. 934, 894 P.2d 1366 (1995) .....	18
<u>McLeod v. Grant County School District No. 128</u> 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953) .....	19
<u>Schooley v. Pinch’s Deli Mkt., Inc.</u> 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998) .....	12
<u>State v. Aydelotte</u> 35 Wn. App. 125, 665 P.2d 443 (1983) .....	13, 22
<u>State v. Bonds</u> 98 Wn.2d 1, 653 P.2d 1024 (1982) .....	23
<u>State v. Easter</u> 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 .....	8
<u>State v. Hinton</u> 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014) .....	10
<u>State v. Jensen</u> 44 Wn. App. 485, 723 P.2d 443 <u>review denied</u> , 107 Wn.2d 1012 (1986) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Larson</u> 93 Wn.2d 638, 611 P.2d 771 (1980) .....	24
<u>State v. Mayfield</u> 192 Wn.2d 871, 434 P.3d 58 (2019) 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 17, 23, 25	
<u>State v. McGee</u> 26 Wn. App. 2d 849, 530 P.3d 211 (2023) .....	7, 14
<u>State v. Mierz</u> 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995) .....	21, 22
<u>State v. Morrell</u> 16 Wn. App. 2d 695, 482 P.3d 295 (2021) .....	15, 17
<u>State v. Rousseau</u> 40 Wn.2d 92, 241 P.2d 447 (1952) .....	21
<u>State v. Samalia</u> 186 Wn.2d 262, 375 P.3d 1082 (2016) .....	10
<u>State v. Valentine</u> 132 Wn.2d 1, 935 P.2d 1294 (1997) .....	21
<u>State v. Wilke</u> 55 Wn. App. 470, 778 P.2d 1054 <u>review denied</u> , 113 Wn.2d 1032, 784 P.2d 531 (1989) .....	20
<u>State v. Young</u> 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

Page

**FEDERAL CASES**

Nardone v. United States  
308 U.S. 338, 60 S. Ct. 266, 84 L. Ed. 307 (1939) ..... 10

Segura v. United States  
468 U.S. 796, 104 S. Ct. 3380, 82 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1984) ..... 15

Utah v. Strieff  
579 U.S. 232, 126 S. Ct. 2056, 195 L. Ed. 2d 400 (2016)  
..... 14, 15, 17

Whitford v. Boglino  
63 F.3d 527 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 20

Wong Sun v. United States  
371 U.S. 471, 83 S. Ct. 407, 9 L. Ed. 2d 441 (1963) ..... 10, 14

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

§449 of Restatement (Second) of Torts ..... 19

U.S. Const. Amend. IV ..... 10, 23

Const. Art. I, § 7 ..... 9, 10, 11, 23, 25
